VILLAGE OF WOODBURY LOCAL LAW 8 OF 2024

A LOCAL LAW CREATING A NEW CHAPTER 16 OF THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF WOODBURY ENTITLED "BEAUTIFICATION COMMITTEE"

BE IT ENACTED by the Village of Woodbury Board of Trustees, Orange County, New York, as follows:

SECTION 1

A new Chapter 16 of the Village of Woodbury Village Code entitled "Beautification Committee" shall be and hereby is created by this local law as follows:

§ 16-1. Legislative intent.

The Board of Trustees Village of Woodbury wishes to create a committee whose sole function is to advise the Board of Trustees on ways to maintain the beauty of the Village through decorating and/or small capital improvements.

§ 16-2. Establishment of Committee

This volunteer committee will function with the Village Treasurer serving as Department Head.

§ 16-3. Designation of Members

- a) The Board of Trustees shall appoint seven residents of the Village of Woodbury to serve as an Executive Board for the Beautification Committee. Each individual will serve a seven-year term with one member's term expiring each year. The initial terms of appointment shall be staggered such that one member will be appointed for a term of seven years; one member appointed for a term of six years; one member appointed for a term of five years; one member appointed for a term of four years; one member for a term of three years; one member for a term of two years; one member for a term of one year. All subsequent terms shall be for a period of seven (7) years.
- **b)** The Board of Trustees will designate one of the Committee members to serve as Chairperson. This person will serve in this capacity without compensation.

§ 16-4. Meetings of the Beautification Committee

The Beautification Committee is required to meet no less than eight times per year. Minutes of each meeting are to be filed with the Village Clerk for official filing within two weeks of the meeting being held.

§ 16-5. Reports Required by Beautification Committee

The Beautification Committee will be required to submit an annual report to the Mayor and Village Treasurer in May of each year outlining its activities during the past year, including any instituted programs, objectives, goals and recommendations made to the Board of Trustees.

SECTION 2 Savings Clause

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, section or part of this local law shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall be confined in its operation to the clause, paragraph, section or part thereof directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered.

SECTION 3 Effective date.

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State in Albany.